

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/17/2019 12:10 PM
No. 52643-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CASCADIA WILDLANDS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

Respondent,

and

RESOURCES COALITION, INC.,

Intervenor.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

William M. O'Connor
4080 Crystal Springs Dr NE
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(540) 292-6482
woconnor78@gmail.com

*Attorney for Appellant
Cascadia Wildlands*

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	1
	A. The Department’s Arguments Fail Under the Plain Meaning Rule	1
	1) Section .091 is Not Silent on Suction Dredging	2
	2) The Department’s Interpretation of Subsection 3 Ignores Statutory Context, Disregarding the Interwoven Nature of the Statute and Undermining the Legislature’s Mandate to Continue to Issue HPA Permits	5
	3) The Court is Not Required to Read Small-Scale into Subsection 3 for Cascadia to Prevail	9
	4) The Department’s Interpretation Undermines the Hydraulic Code by Ignoring Best Science and Common Sense Practices Recommended in its Own White Paper	12
	5) The Gold & Fish Pamphlet is Not a Permit for Suction Dredging	14
	B. If Section .091 is Ambiguous, then the Legislative History Emphatically Refutes the Department’s Interpretation	16
	C. The Department’s Interpretation is Not Substantially Justified, Cascadia is Entitled to Attorney Fees	19
III.	CONCLUSION	21
	APPENDIX A – Declaration of Bill Clarke – SHB 1565 Legislative History Materials	

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alpine Lakes Prot. Soc’y v. Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 102 Wn.App.1, 19, 979 P.2d 929 (Div. I, 1999).....	19
<i>Beatty v. Dep’t of Fish and Wildlife</i> , 142 Wn.App. 426, 341 P.3d 291 (Div. III, 2015)	14
<i>Darkenwald v. Emp’t Sec. Dep’t</i> , 183 Wn.2d 237, 350 P.3d 647 (2015)	2
<i>Dep’t of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)	1-2, 16
<i>H&H P’ship v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 115 Wn.App.164, 62 P.3d 510 (Div. II, 2003)	19
<i>Lenander v. Dep’t of Ret. Sys.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 393, 377 P.3d 199 (2016)	2
<i>Rivard v. State</i> , 168 Wn.2d 775, 231 P.3d 186 (2010)	4
<i>Spokane Health Dist. v. Brockett</i> , 120 Wn.2d 140, 839 P.2d 324 (1992)	18
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Comty. v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013)	2, 4, 13

Statutes

RCW 4.84.350	19
RCW 4.84.350(1)	19
RCW 4.84.350(2)	19

RCW 77.55.011(17)	16
RCW 77.55.011(21)	3, 17
RCW 77.55.021	4
RCW 77.55.021(2)(a)	14, 15
RCW 77.55.081	15
RCW 77.55.081(1)	15
RCW 77.55.091	1, 6-7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
RCW 77.55.091(3)	5

Regulations

WAC 220-660-300	22
-----------------------	----

Legislative History

Final B. Rep., Substitute H.B. 1565, 55 Leg., Reg. Sess., (Wash. 1997)	17
H.B. Rep., Substitute H.B. 1565, 55 Leg., Reg. Sess., (Wash. 1997) (as amended by the Senate)	18
